506854246 09/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6901067

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
730062 ONTARIO INC.	07/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	2830119 ONTARIO LIMITED
Street Address:	34 GLYNN ROAD
City:	AJAX
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L1S 2C3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10730069

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)907-0626

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4166288308

Email: patents@carbonpatents.org Correspondent Name: **CARBON PATENT GROUP** Address Line 1: 1-64 HOLLAND STREET W.

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 173

Address Line 4: BRADFORD, CANADA L3Z 2A8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P1283US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRAHAM J. K. MCKINNON
SIGNATURE:	/GRAHAM J. K. MCKINNON/
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=PTO_20210903_P1283US02_exec_assig_from_730062_to_2830199#page1.tif source=PTO 20210903 P1283US02 exec assig from 730062 to 2830199#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 057385 FRAME: 0584 506854246

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, 730062 ONTARIO INC. (operating as SUPERIOR HOME IMPROVEMENTS) a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario having the address 43 Tideswell Blvd., Scarborough ON M1B 4X3 (referred to herein as "the ASSIGNOR") is the registered owner of an invention entitled REPLACEABLE CAULKING ASSIGNOR") is the subject of international patent application PCT/CA2014/000316 filed on 8 April 2014, claiming priority from U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/809,551 filed on 8 April 2013, also entitled "REPLACEABLE CAULKING TIP" and the following patent/patent application:

- (a) allowed Canadian Patent Application 2,909,083; and
- (b) United States Patent 10,730,069;

AND WHEREAS, **2830199 ONTARIO LIMITED** (referred to herein as "the ASSIGNEE") having the address 34 Glynn Road, Ajax, Ontario, L1S 2C3, CANADA is the beneficial owner of invention above invention and above patent and patent application as set out above in (a) and (b), and is entitled to any any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, including any continuations, divisionals, or re-issues thereof, by virtue of a SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT made 30 April 2021 and having an effective date of 1 January 2021, whereby "Excluded Assets" which includes the above patent and patent application as set out above in (a) and (b) and were to be transferred from the ASSIGNOR to the ASSIGNEE;

NOW THEREFORE, in accordance with the aforementioned SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby transfers to the ASSIGNEE, all of their of all of their right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned invention, patent applications and patents derived from the invention, throughout the world, including all rights in and to any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, including any continuations, divisionals, or re-issues thereof, said Assignment effective 31 May 2021.

ASSIGNOR:	
Executed at <u>LROV70</u> , Onta	rio, CANADA thisday of
730062 ONTARIO INC.	
Signature	Witness Signature
KARL Scott	Witness Name (Print)
PRESIDENT.	
Title	

1/2

PATENT

REEL: 057385 FRAME: 0585

ASSIGNEE:

The ASSIGNEE hereby accepts the Assignment of the all right, title, and interest in and to the aforementioned invention and in and the above patent and patent application as set out above in (a) and (b) and to any any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, including any continuations, divisionals, or re-issues thereof from the ASSIGNOR.

Executed at TOROTO, Ontario, CANADA this day of Jens, 202

2830199 ONTARIO LIMITED

JAGF AMOR

Name

Do Subari

Title

Witness Signature

Desert Annoew

Witness Name (Print)